In the sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments, the impact on annual interest was
only considered on positions with values exposed to such fluctuations:

32.2.2 Aviation fuel price risk (“QAV”)

The price of aviation fuel may vary depending on the volatility of the price of crude oil and its
derivatives. To mitigate losses linked to variations in the fuel market, the Company had, as of June
30, 2022, forward transactions on fuel.

32.2.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

The probable scenarios used by the Company are the market curves at June 30, 2022 for derivatives
that hedge the fuel price risk. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis in US dollars of the
fluctuation of aviation fuel barrel prices:

(a) HOA – Heating Oil
(b) Average price in US dollars, per gallon, projected for the next 12 months.

32.2.3 Foreign exchange risk

The foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility of unfavorable exchange differences to which
the Company's cash flows are exposed. The Company constantly monitors the net exposure in
foreign currency and evaluates the contracting of derivative transactions.

Description Rate (p.a.) 06/30/22

Weighted rate

(p.a.) 06/30/22

Exposed assets (liabilities), net 13.15% 60,137   2.59% (560,641)

Effect on profit or loss

Interest rate devaluation by -50% 6.58% (5,373)   1.30% 7,149

Interest rate devaluation by -25% 9.86% (2,686)   1.94% 3,575

Interest rate appreciation by 50% 19.73% 5,373   3.89% (7,149)

Interest rate appreciation by 25% 16.44% 2,686   3.24% (3,575)

Consolidated

Exposure to CDI Exposure to LIBOR

Description Price
(b)

06/30/22

Exposed assets, net $352 293,704

Effect on profit or loss

HOA devaluation by -50% $176 (632,875)

HOA devaluation by -25% $264 (317,370)

HOA appreciation by 50% $527 640,920

HOA appreciation by 25% $439 320,424

Exposure to HOA
(a)

Consolidated

 ______________________________________________________________________ 42

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly information
   June 30, 2022
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

The exposure to the main exchange differences is as follows:

32.2.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

As of June 30, 2022, the Company adopted an exchange rate corresponding to the month's closing
rate announced by the Central Bank of Brazil as a probable scenario.

32.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is inherent to the Company's operating and financial activities, mainly disclosed in cash
and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, aircraft sublease receivables,
security deposits and maintenance reserves. Financial assets classified as cash and cash